

STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE SUPREME COURT

APPEAL FROM THE MICHIGAN COURT OF APPEALS

The Honorable Riordan, P.J., Borello, and Boonstra

DANA NESSEL, ATTORNEY
GENERAL OF THE STATE OF
MICHIGAN, *ex rel.* The People of the
State of Michigan

Plaintiff/Appellant

v.

ELI LILLY AND COMPANY,

Defendant/Appellee

SC: 165961
COA: 362272
Ingham County CC: 2022-
000058-CZ

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF THE
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
MANUFACTURERS**

Philip S. Goldberg (DC Bar # 489688)
Shook, Hardy & Bacon L.L.P.
1800 K Street, NW, Suite 1000
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 783-8400
pgoldberg@shb.com

Jeff P. Johnson (MO Bar #73249)
Shook, Hardy & Bacon L.L.P.
190 Carondelet Plaza, Suite 1350
St. Louis, MO 63116
(314) 690-0240
jppjohnson@shb.com

Riley C. Mendoza (MI Bar # P86082)
(Counsel of Record)
Shook, Hardy & Bacon L.L.P.
111 S. Wacker Dr. Suite 4700
Chicago, IL 60606
(312) 704-7784
rmendoza@shb.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae The National Association of Manufacturers

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CASES AND AUTHORITIES..... ii

QUESTIONS PRESENTED..... v

STATEMENT OF INTEREST 1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENT 3

 I. The Court Should Reject this Attempt to Expand the MCPA’s Reach Because the Legislature Expressly Exempted Transactions, Including Those Here, that Are Already Governed by Regulatory Regimes 3

 II. The MCPA Exemption Ensures Consumer Protection Claims Are Focused on Deceptive Trade Practices, Not Making Public Policy..... 8

 III. This Court Should Reaffirm Michigan’s Longstanding Jurisprudence on the MCPA Exemption and Determine that Any Effort to Change Its Scope Should be Addressed by the Legislature..... 12

CONCLUSION..... 16

WORD COUNT STATEMENT 17

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 17

TABLE OF CASES AND AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	Page
<i>Att’y Gen v Diamond Mortg Co</i> , 414 Mich 603 (1982)	4, 5
<i>Baughman v Truist Bank</i> , No. 123CV03199JPBJKL, 2023 WL 6940698, (N.D. Ga. Sept. 19, 2023).....	7
<i>Bush v Shabahang</i> , 484 Mich 156 (2009)	16
<i>Cap One Bank USA NA v. Ponte</i> , No. 307664, 2013 WL 6692511 (Mich. Ct. App. Dec. 19, 2013)	9
<i>Cherry Growers, Inc v. Agric Mktg & Bargaining Bd</i> , 240 Mich App 153 (2000)	6
<i>Davis v Boydell Dev Co</i> , No. 344284, 2019 WL 2605789 (Mich. Ct. App. June 25, 2019)	15
<i>Dell v Citizens Ins Co of Am</i> , 312 Mich App 734 (2015).....	15
<i>District of Columbia v ExxonMobil Corp</i> , -- F. Supp. 3d --, 2022 WL 16901988 (D.D.C. Nov. 12, 2022).....	10
<i>Dix v Am Bankers Life Assur Co of Fla</i> , 429 Mich 410 (1987)	10
<i>Duronio v Merck & Co</i> , No. 267003, 2006 WL 1628516 (Mich. Ct. App. June 13, 2006)	4, 6
<i>Earth Island Inst v The Coca-Cola Co</i> , 2022 WL 18492133 (D.C. Super. Nov. 10, 2022).....	10, 11
<i>Jeruzal v Herrick</i> , 350 Mich 527 (1957).....	16
<i>Jimenez v Ford Motor Credit Co</i> , No. 322909, 2015 WL 9318913 (Mich. Ct. App. Dec. 22, 2015)	14, 15
<i>Kimble v Marvel Ent, LLC</i> , 576 US 446 (2015)	13
<i>Kraft v Detroit Entertainment, LLC</i> , 261 Mich App 534 (2004).....	5
<i>Kyser v. Twp.</i> , 486 Mich 514 (2010)	13
<i>Liss v Lewiston-Richards, Inc</i> , 478 Mich 203 (2007)	2, 5, 15

Matanky v Gen. Motors LLC, 370 F Supp 3d 772 (E.D. Mich. 2019)..... 14

Michigan v Bay Mills Indian Cmty, 572 US 782 (2014) 13

Pedinelli v Turnberry Park Ests Inc, No. 324331,
2016 WL 370043 (Mich. Ct. App. Jan. 28, 2016) 15

People v Graves, 458 Mich 476 (1998)..... 13

Peter v Stryker Orthopaedics, Inc, 581 F Supp 2d 813 (E.D. Mich. 2008)..... 7

Price v Philip Morris, Inc, 848 NE2d 1 (Ill. 2005)..... 8

Rinaldo’s Const Corp v Michigan Bell Tel Co, 454 Mich 65 (1997) 6

Robinson v City of Detroit, 462 Mich 439 (2000) 13

Smith v Gobe Life Ins Co, 460 Mich 446 (1999)..... 4

STATUTES AND COURT RULES

Ga. Code Ann. § 10-1-396 7

MCL 445.903..... 8, 10

MCL 445.904..... 2, 14, 15

MCR 7.312..... 1

Pub Act No 432, HB No. 5332 (2000) 5

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Rebecca Kern, *Old Laws Open Up a New Legal Front Against
Meta and Tiktok*, Politico (Oct. 27, 2023)..... 11

Prosecuting Attys’ Amici Curiae Br, *Attorney General v Eli Lilly Co*,
No. 362272 (Oct. 12, 2023)..... 11

Robert B. Reich, *Don’t Democrats Believe in Democracy*,
Wall St J, at A22 (Jan 12, 2000)..... 12

Victor E. Schwartz, et al., *“That’s Unfair!” Says Who—The Government or
Litigant?: Consumer Protection Claims Involving Regulated Conduct*,
47 Wash LJ 93 (2007) 7-8

Michael Thrasher, *Tennessee Attorney General Sues BlackRock for
'Misleading' Investors on ESG Practices,*
Institutional Investor (Dec. 18, 2023) 11
